1 Pension earned pre 6 April 1997 are subject to pension increases on a discretionary basis, which were considered to be Nil as of 31

December 2011.

Mortality Assumptions

The assumptions for life expectancy for the 2011 benefit obligation pursuant to IAS 19 are based on the

"00 Series" base table with improvements in mortality from 2000 in line with 80%/60% of the Long

Cohort improvements for males/females, and a scaling factor of 90%. Underpins to future mortality

improvement have also been incorporated, the minimum year on year improvements being 1.25% p.a. The

2010 assumptions for life expectancy are similar to those used for 2011.

The post-retirement mortality assumptions are as follows:

2011 2010

Life expectancy at age 60 for current pensioners aged 60 (years)

Males 29

Females 31

Life expectancy at age 60 for future pensioners currently aged 40 (years)

Males 32

Females 34

Sensitivity Analysis

Changes in the principal assumptions used to measure the benefit obligation and total periodic pension

cost would have had the following effects:

Increase Increase Decrease Decrease

USDM % USDM %

Benefit obligation

One-percentage point change

- 1%/ +1% Discount rate 406 29 (302) (22)

+1% / -1% Inflation rate 239 17 (194) (14)

+1% / -1% Salary increases rate 17 1 (16) (1)

+1 / -1 year to life expectancy at 60 24 2 (26) (2)

Total periodic pension cost

One-percentage point change

- 1% / +1% Expected return on assets 15 259 (15) (259)

29

31

32

34

73

Credit Suisse International

Annual Report 2011

Plan assets and investment strategy

The Bank’s defined benefit pension plan looks to minimise risk subject to adopting an investment strategy
that has a reasonable expectation of achieving a certain level of return by investing in a range of asset